

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2016 FEB 25 PM 3:13 E

No. 63958-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

RICHARD HUNT,

Appellant,

vs.

DANILO SIJERA; COMCAST OF WASHINGTON I, INC.,  
a Washington corporation; AMY THAYER aka  
AMY THAYER FELICIANO,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SIJERA AND  
COMCAST OF WASHINGTON I, INC.

---

Sally E. Metteer, WSBA# 20869  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161  
(206) 623-4100  
(206) 623-9273 facsimile  
[metteer@wscd.com](mailto:metteer@wscd.com)  
Attorneys for Respondents Sijera and  
Comcast of Washington I, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUES..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. The Jury’s Verdict Was Consistent With The Evidence Presented At Trial. .... 4

        1. The Evidence At Trial Established the Low-Speed, Low-Impact Nature of the Two Motor Vehicle Accidents. .... 6

        2. Appellant Initially Stated That He Was Not Injured As A Result of the February 2007 Accident..... 7

        3. The Plaintiff Did Not Seek Any Medical Attention For Five Weeks After the First Accident. .... 9

        4. The Defendants Presented Credible Evidence Challenging the Extent of Plaintiff’s Injuries..... 11

        5. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial..... 11

    B. The Trial Court Properly Refused To Allow the Massage Therapy Bills Into Evidence. .... 12

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR ADDITUR..... 14

        1. The Jury’s Verdict Was Consistent With The Evidence Presented at Trial. .... 14

2.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded the Massage Therapy Bills Because Plaintiff Failed to Establish the Necessary Foundation for Those Bills to Come Into Evidence.....	20
B.	RESPONDENTS REQUEST AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES UNDER RAP 18.9.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auburn Mechanical v. Lydig Constr.</i> 89 Wn. App. 893, 897, 951 P.2d 311, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1009 (1998) .....	23
<i>Carr v. Martin</i> 35 Wn.2d 753, 761, 215 P.2d 411 (1950) .....	21
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> 70 Wn.2d 173, 176, 422 P.2d 515 (1967) .....	14
<i>Gestson v. Scott</i> 116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496 (2003) .....	17
<i>Green v. McAllister</i> 103 Wn. App. 452, 14 P.3d 795 (2000). .....	15
<i>In re Recall of Feetham</i> 149 Wn.2d 860, 872, 72 P.3d 741 (2003) .....	22
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> 95 Wn. App. 405, 417, 974 P.2d 872, <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1022 (1999) .....	22
<i>Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama</i> 130 Wn. App. 87, 122 P.3d 733 (2005) .....	17, 18
<i>Manzanares v. Playhouse Corp.</i> 25 Wn. App. 905, 611 P.2d 797 (1980) .....	14
<i>McUne v. Fuqua</i> 45 Wn.2d 650, 653, 277 P.2d 324 (1954) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. Fairfield</i> 40 Wn.2d 496, 501, 244 P.2d 244 (1952) .....	21
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997) .....	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23

<i>Patterson v. Horton</i>	
84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997) .....	3, 14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Torgeson v. Hanford</i>	
79 Wash. 56, 58-59, 139 P. 648 (1914).....	21
<i>Trudeau v. Snohomish Auto Freight Co.</i>	
1 Wn.2d 574, 585-86, 96 P.2d 599 (1939).....	21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
RAP 18.9.....	4, 22
WPI 30.07.01 .....	20
